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3GPP2 CORRESPONDENCE 
 

Ms. Cheryl Blum 
Chair, 3GPP2 Steering Committee 
TIA 
cblum@tiaonline.org 

27 July 2010 

Mr. Paul Gosden, Director of Devices & Smart Card Groups 
GSMA 
pgosden@gsm.org 
 
Ms. Jane Brownley, Chair, TR-45 
Alcatel-Lucent 
tr45_chair@tiacomm.org  
 
Ms. Marylin Arndt, Chair, ETSI M2M 
France Telecom 
marylin.arndt@orange-ftgroup.com 
 
Mr. Jeff Smith, Chair, TIA TR-50 
Numerex 
jsmith@numerex.com  
 
Mr. Henry Cuschieri, TIA MEID and UIM_ID Administrator 
TIA 
hcuschieri@tiaonline.org 
 
Mr. John Derr, TIA ESN Administrator 
TIA 
jderr@tiaonline.org 
 
Mr. Gary Pellegrino, Convenor, Numbering JEM 
Commflow Resources 
gary@commflowresources.com 
  
Mr. Enrico Scarrone, Chair, 3GPP SA1 
Telecom Italia 
enrico.scarrone@telecomitalia.it  
 
Mr. Perry LaForge, CDG Executive Director 
CDG 
plaforge1@cdg.org 
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Mr. Yasuhiko Wachi, 3GPP2 Head of Delegation, ARIB 
ARIB 
y-wachi@arib.or.jp 
 
Mr. Wan Yi, 3GPP2 Head of Delegation CCSA 
CCSA 
wanyi@mail.ritt.com.cn 
 
Ms. Cheryl Blum, 3GPP2 Head of Delegation, TIA 
TIA 
cblum@tiaonline.org 
 
Dr. Byoung-Moon Chin, 3GPP2 Head of Delegation, TTA 
TTA 
bmchin@tta.or.kr 
 
Mr. Noriyuki Shigeta, 3GPP2 Head of Delegation, TTC 
TTC 
shigeta@ttc.or.jp  
 
Mr. Ed Hall, Secretariat 
IFAST 
ehall@telecomxchange.com  
 
Ms. Susan Miller, President and CEO 
ATIS 
smiller@atis.org 
 
Mr. Stephen Hayes 
3GPP SA 
stephen.hayes@ericsson.com 
 
Mr. Steven K. Berry 
RCA, President & CEO 
steven.berry@rca-usa.org  

Re: 3GPP2 Status on M2M Numbering 

Dear Industry Leaders: 
 
As indicated in our previous correspondence, the 3GPP2 Steering Committee (SC) has 
formed an Ad Hoc group to consider issues related to M2M numbering and addressing 
schemes.   
To date, the Ad Hoc has: 

• Held several conference calls and one face-to-face session. 

• Appointed leadership personnel for the Ad Hoc including the following: 
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6 • Developed a Scope and Charter document intended to drive the Ad Hoc activities 
which is now being considered by the 3GPP2 SC for their approval.  A copy of 
that draft document is attached for your reference. 

10 

11 
• Determined, subject to pending 3GPP2 SC approval, that the output of the AdHoc 

will be published as a 3GPP2 SC library document titled SC.R4005-0 3GPP2 
M2M Numbering Recommendations.  An outline for that document has also been 
developed including a brief description of the intent of each section.  A copy of 
the current working text of that document is attached for your reference. 

17 

18 
• Developed a target document development schedule, subject to the approval of 

the 3GPP2 SC, for the completion of AdHoc activities including the AdHoc 
meeting/conference call schedules.  A copy of that draft schedule is attached for 
your reference. 

• Chair   David Crowe (CDG) 

• Secretary  Clif Barber (KDDI) 

• Report Editor  Clif Barber (KDDI) 

We continue to welcome the opportunity to work with other groups in the industry on an 
investigation of numbering schemes for M2M devices that will address the utilization of 
such devices in a global fashion, across multiple access technologies and supporting 
networks.  To that end, we respectfully request your liaison input to the Ad Hoc on any of 
your organization’s activities related to M2M numbering including your strategy, status, 
and target development/completion schedule.  This type of input may allow 3GPP2 to 
harmonize solutions with your organization’s M2M numbering scheme(s). 
Please address your inputs or questions to the 3GPP2 SC M2M Numbering Ad Hoc as 
follows: 

David Crowe 
Chair, 3GPP2 SC M2M Numbering Ad Hoc 

m2mchair@3gpp2.org 
 
Regards, 
 
Cheryl Blum 
Chair, 3GPP2 Steering Committee 

 
 

cc: V. Mitchell,  3GPP2 Secretariat  vmitchell@tiaonline.org 
 S. Koositra 3GPP Secretariat 3gppliaison@etsi.org  
 

mailto:m2mchair@3gpp2.org
mailto:vmitchell@tiaonline.org
mailto:3gppliaison@etsi.org


Attachments: 

• DRAFT Scope and Charter for the 3GPP2 SC M2M Numbering AdHoc 

• SC.P4005-0 v0.2 3GPP2 M2M Numbering Recommendations including proposed 
outline 

• DRAFT of the 3GPP2 SC M2M Numbering AdHoc target document development 
schedule including the AdHoc meeting/conference call schedules. 


